ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST
Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 11 a.m. Monday. Contact the Mayor’s Legislative team with questions

Date of Request: 1/30/23
Please mark one: ] Bill Request or X Resolution Request

1. Type of Request:

X] Contract/Grant Agreement [] Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) [] Rezoning/Text Amendment
[ ] Dedication/Vacation ] Appropriation/Supplemental [ DRMC Change
[] Other:

2. Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant
acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.)

Approves the FY 22 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant with the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice
Assistance, Office of Justice Programs, in the amount of $512,118, for the term of 10/1/2021 — 09/30/2025 (POLIC-202266272-
00).

3. Requesting Agency:

Denver Police Department

4, Contact Person:

Contact person with knowledge of proposed Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and
ordinance/resolution Council

Name: Hannah Sowell Name: Matthew Lunn

Email: Hannah.sowell@denvergov.org Email: Matthew.Lunn@denvergov.org

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed:
The Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program is named for the New York City police officer who was
killed in the line of duty in 1988 while protecting an immigrant witness who agreed to testify against drug dealers. The JAG
program provides funding for areas such as personnel, training, equipment, and supplies.
In 2017 the U.S. DOJ announced that more than two hundred sanctuary cities will be disqualified from receiving Byrne grants if
their noncompliance with U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement continues. Several cities challenged the change in the
courts, won, and were subsequently supported by the appeals court. However, this was not a unilateral outcome. The US Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit overturned the New York ruling, making it possible the case will go the Supreme Court.

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable):
Troy Bratton

7. City Council District:
City wide

8. **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet**

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team:

Resolution/Bill Number: Date Entered:

Revised 03/02/18


mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org

Key Contract Terms

Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property):

Grant Agreement > $500K
Vendor/Contractor Name:

U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance, Office of Justice Programs
Contract control number:

POLIC-202266272
Location:

City wide

Is this a new contract? [X] Yes [] No Isthisan Amendment? [ ] Yes [X] No If yes, how many?

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates):
10/01/2021 — 09/30/2025

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total):

Current Contract Amount Additional Funds Total Contract Amount
(A) (B) (A+B)
| - | $512,118 | $512,118
Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date
| - \ 2 years \ 09/30/2025

Scope of work:

This grant from the US Department of Justice will continue to provide funding to support a one-year ShotSpotter subscription for
approximately 3.6 square miles of coverage (not an expansion); license plate screws that will be made freely available to the
public; and funding to the DA’s office for a specialty unit restitution technician and a program assistant. (Fund: 12220 Federal

Grants - Police Department, Cost Center: 3511300 Police Department Administrative Management.)

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? Yes, grant If not, why not?

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before? X] Yes [] No

Source of funds:
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance, Office of Justice Programs

Is this contract subject to: [ ] W/MBE [] DBE [] SBE [] X0101 [] ACDBE X N/A

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): N/A

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team:

Resolution/Bill Number: Date Entered:

Revised 03/02/18



Who are the subcontractors to this contract?

ShotSpotter, Inc.

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team:

Resolution/Bill Number: Date Entered:

Revised 03/02/18



